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ITEM 1.01 ENTRY INTO A MATERIAL DEFINITIVE AGREEMENT.
On October 31, 2007, First National Life of the USA ("First National Life"), a wholly owned subsidiary of Nelnet, Inc. (the "Company"), entered into a Real Estate Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") with Union Bank and Trust Company ("Union Bank"). Union Bank is a substantial shareholder of the Company and is controlled by Michael S. Dunlap, an executive officer, member of the Board of Directors, and a substantial shareholder of the Company, and Angela L. Muhleisen, a substantial shareholder of the Company and a sister of Mr. Dunlap. Mr. Dunlap has a significant ownership interest in Union Bank, and is non-executive chairman of Union Bank and a member of Union Bank's board of directors. Ms. Muhleisen also has a significant ownership interest in Union Bank, and is president and chief executive officer of Union Bank and a member of Union Bank's board of directors.
The Agreement provides for the sale by First National Life to Union Bank of a building in Lincoln, Nebraska for $600,000. First National Life currently leases office space in that building to Union Bank for a total rental amount of approximately $70,000 per year. Union Title Company, an affiliate of Union Bank, will serve as escrow closing agent and title insurance agent under the Agreement. The Agreement is currently expected to close in December 2007, subject to completion of a due diligence review of the building and necessary regulatory approvals. A copy of the Agreement is filed as Exhibit 10.1 to this report and is incorporated herein by reference.
 
ITEM 2.02 RESULTS OF OPERATIONS AND FINANCIAL CONDITION.
On November 2, 2007, the Company issued a press release with respect to its earnings for the quarter ended September 30, 2007, which is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this report. Additional information for the quarter, which is available on the Registrant's website at www.nelnetinvestors.com, is furnished as Exhibit 99.2.
 
ITEM 5.02 DEPARTURE OF DIRECTORS OR CERTAIN OFFICERS; ELECTION OF DIRECTORS; APPOINTMENT OF CERTAIN OFFICERS; COMPENSATORY ARRANGEMENTS OF CERTAIN OFFICERS.
On October 31, 2007, the Board of Directors of the Company elected Kathleen A. Farrell and Kimberly Rath as members of the Board until the Company's annual meeting of stockholders in May 2008. The Company's Nominating and Corporate Governance Committee recommended and nominated Ms. Farrell and Ms. Rath to the Board. The Board has affirmatively determined that Ms. Farrell and Ms. Rath are independent under the corporate governance standards of the New York Stock Exchange. In connection with her election to the Board, Ms. Farrell has been appointed to serve on the Company's Nominating and Corporate Governance Committee, and Ms. Rath has been appointed to serve on the Company's Compensation Committee.
There were no arrangements or understandings between Ms. Farrell and Ms. Rath and any other person pursuant to which Ms. Farrell and Ms. Rath were elected to serve as a director, and there are and have been no transactions, either since the beginning of the Company's last fiscal year or currently proposed, regarding Ms. Farrell and Ms. Rath that are required to be disclosed under Item 404(a) of Regulation S-K.
Non-Employee Directors of the Company are compensated for each Board meeting and committee meeting attended. The Company also pays an annual retainer of $50,000 to Non-Employee Directors. An additional annual retainer of $10,000 is paid to Non-Employee Directors who serve on each of the Audit Committee, the Compensation Committee, the Nominating and Corporate Governance Committee, or the Executive Committee, as applicable. Pursuant to the Company's director compensation policy, Ms. Farrell and Ms. Rath will each receive pro rata cash retainers of $29,167 and $5,833 in connection with serving as a director and on a committee of the Board from their election and appointment until the Company's annual meeting of stockholders in May 2008, respectively. In addition, each will receive a fee of $1,000 for each Board meeting attended and $1,000 for each committee meeting attended.
 
ITEM 9.01 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND EXHIBITS.
(d) Exhibits. The following exhibits are filed or furnished as part of this report:

 Exhibit
   No.      Description
---------   -------------------------------------------------------------

   10.1     Real Estate Purchase Agreement dated as of October 31, 2007
            between Union Bank and Trust Company and First National Life
            of the USA

   99.1     Press Release dated November 2, 2007 - "Nelnet Reports Strong
            Fee-based Revenue Growth"

   99.2     Additional Information Available on the Registrant's Website

 
SIGNATURES
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.
Dated: November 2, 2007
NELNET, INC.

By:     /s/ TERRY J. HEIMES
     -----------------------------------
     Name:    Terry J. Heimes
     Title:   Chief Financial Officer
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Exhibit 10.1
REAL ESTATE PURCHASE AGREEMENT
This Real Estate Purchase Agreement (Agreement) is made and entered into as of this 31st day of October, 2007, by and between Union Bank and Trust Company (Buyer), and First National Life of the USA (Seller):
WITNESSETH:
In consideration of the mutual covenants of the parties recited herein, it is mutually agreed as follows:
1. PROPERTY. Seller agrees to sell to Buyer and Buyer agrees to purchase from Seller real estate legally described on Exhibit A (the Property), together with any easements and servient estates appurtenant thereto, free and clear of all liens, encumbrances, encroachments, leases, but with reservations and exceptions as follows:
a. Real estate taxes on a pro-rated basis for 2007 as set forth in paragraph 8.
2. PRICE AND PAYMENT. Buyer agrees to pay Seller for Property the sum of $600,000.00 (the Purchase Price) on the Closing Date (as defined in Section 6 hereof).
3. TITLE. On the Closing Date, Seller will execute and deliver to Buyer a warranty deed (the Deed) conveying said Property to Buyer (or its designee) in fee simple free and clear of all liens, encumbrances, encroachments, and leasehold interests pursuant to and in conformity with this Agreement.
4. CLOSING COSTS. Seller shall be obligated to prepare the Deed and to pay Documentary Stamp taxes and recording fees, if any, relating to this transfer. Each party shall pay its own attorney fees. Buyer and Seller agree to retain Union Title Company as the escrow closing agent and title insurance agent (Title Company) to close this transaction and shall execute the Title Company's agreement upon reasonable request. Buyer and Seller agree to equally share the cost for such escrow closing service.
5. TITLE INSURANCE. Seller shall obtain a title insurance commitment on the Property issued by the Title Company. The title insurance commitment will show marketable title to the Property in Seller and in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. Seller and Buyer shall each pay 50% of the expense of an owner's title insurance policy and any endorsements thereto insuring the Property for the amount of the Purchase Price.
6. CLOSING DATE. The Closing Date (Closing Date) shall occur on December 3, 2007, or another mutually agreeable date. On the Closing Date, Seller shall deliver to Buyer the following: (i) original, executed Deed; (ii) original, executed Lease; (iii) original, executed Assignment of Lease in a form approved of by Buyer; (iv) original, executed consent to assignment of the Lease from the tenant thereof, in a form approved of by Buyer; and (v) lien affidavit, estoppel certificate and all other items required to be delivered to Buyer on the Closing Date. In no event shall Closing occur or this Agreement be deemed effective until the Nebraska Department of Insurance has approved this Agreement and consummation of the sale of the Property.
7. POSSESSION. Seller shall deliver possession of the Property to Buyer on or prior to the Closing Date.
8. TAXES. Seller shall be responsible for real estate taxes on the Property for 2006 and all prior years. Taxes for the year 2007 shall be prorated to the Closing Date based upon the most current valuation and the most current tax levy rate. Seller shall pay any special assessments levied against the Property prior to the Closing Date.
9. PRORATIONS. Income, expenses, rents and liabilities attributable to the Property as of midnight on the day preceding the Closing Date, shall be for the account of Seller and thereafter for the account of Buyer.
10. REAL ESTATE COMMISSION. Buyer and Seller represent that neither have executed any listing agreement or other document with a real estate broker. In the event that any real estate broker claims a commission, finder's fee, or other compensation as a result of this transaction, the party alleged to have entered into an agreement with such a broker shall indemnify and hold the other party harmless from and against any such commission, finder's fee, or other compensation.
11. SELLER'S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES. Seller represents and warrants to Buyer now and as of the Closing Date that:
a. ORGANIZATION AND STANDING. It is a duly organized limited liability company validly existing in good standing and qualified to do business in the State of Nebraska;
b. AUTHORIZATION. All necessary action and consent to duly approve the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the consummation of the transaction contemplated hereby has been taken by Seller, and this Agreement constitutes a valid and binding agreement of Seller enforceable in accordance with its terms;
c. LITIGATION. No judgment is issued or outstanding against Property or Seller which would prevent or hinder Seller's conveyance of the Property. No litigation, action, special assessment, charge, lien, suit, judgment, proceeding, or investigation is pending or outstanding before any forum, court, or governmental body, department, or agency of any kind or, to the knowledge of Seller, threatened to which Seller or the Property is a party, which might reasonably result in any material adverse change in the condition of the Property. Seller does not know of any basis for such claim, litigation, action, special assessment, charge, lien, suit judgment, proceeding, or investigation;
d. INSOLVENCY. No insolvency proceedings of any character including without limitation, bankruptcy, receivership, reorganization, composition, or arrangement with creditors, voluntary or involuntary, affecting Seller or any of its assets or properties is now or on the Closing Date will be pending or, to the knowledge of Seller, threatened. Seller shall not have taken any action in contemplation of, or which would constitute the basis for, the institution of any such insolvency proceedings;
e. COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAWS. The Property is now and on the Closing Date will be in material compliance with applicable laws, ordinances, regulations, rules and orders.
f. RECEIPT OF NOTICES. Seller has received no actual or constructive notice of any zoning changes from any governmental entity, denial of curb cuts from any governmental entity, denial of utilities, or other matter which may affect the value for the use of the property. The Property is properly zoned for the use to which it is being put.
12. INSPECTIONS. On or prior to the Closing Date, Buyer retains the right to conduct such inspections of the Property as it deems necessary and advisable, provided 24 hours notice of same is first provided to Seller. Seller shall permit Buyer access to the Property for purpose of conducting inspections. Seller agrees to deliver to Buyer any and all requested documents relating to the condition of the Property that Seller has in its possession.
13. BUYER'S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES. Buyer represents and warrants to Seller that:
a. ORGANIZATION AND STANDING. Buyer is now and on the Closing Date will be a corporation duly organized, validly existing, and in good standing and qualified to do business in the State of Nebraska;
b. AUTHORIZATION. By Closing, all necessary corporate action to duly approve the execution, delivery, and performance of this Agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby will have been taken by Buyer, and this Agreement will constitute a valid and binding agreement of Buyer enforceable in accordance with its terms; and
c. ABSENCE OF RESTRICTIONS. The execution, delivery, and performance of this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby by Buyer do not conflict with or result in the termination or breach of any term, condition, or provision of or constitute a default under the Articles of Incorporation or bylaws of Buyer, or of any contract, lease, agreement, or other instrument or condition by which it is bound.
14. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT TO BUYER'S OBLIGATIONS. The obligation of Buyer to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby is subject to the fulfillment prior to and at the Closing Date of each of the following conditions:
a. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES. The representations and warranties of Seller contained in this Agreement shall be true and correct in all material respects at and as of the Closing Date as though such representations and warranties were made at and as of such time and Buyer shall have completed its inspections permitted by this Agreement with satisfactory results;
b. PERFORMANCE. Seller shall have in all material respects performed and complied with all covenants, agreements, and conditions required by this Agreement to be performed or complied with by it prior to and at the Closing Date;
c. ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT. Buyer, at its expense, reserves the right to retain an environmental consultant to inspect the Property and review relevant information pursuant to Environmental Assessment standards and to issue a report of such inspection and review. In the event that the Environmental Assessment report is unsatisfactory to Buyer or reveals the suspected presence of Hazardous Substances or wetlands, either party may rescind this Agreement.
15. DEFAULT. Time is agreed to be of the essence. In the event either party fails to comply with any of the material terms hereof for a period of fifteen (15) days after written notice to defaulting party from the other party specifying the nature thereof, then the other party may declare a default and seek any remedy at law or in equity without notice or demand, including specific performance.
16. REMEDIES. If any of the events of default set forth in this Agreement shall occur and a defaulting party fails to cure the same within the express time period herein provided, the other party, in addition to any other rights of that party under this Agreement, may at its option and with ten (10) days prior written notice or demand exercise any rights and remedies available at law or equity, including, without limitation, specific performance of this Agreement. No remedy herein is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy herein or by law provided, but each shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereunder or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute. No delay or omission of any party in exercising any remedies or power accruing upon any event of default shall impair any remedies or power or shall be construed to be a waiver of any event of default or any acquiescence therein.
17. ASSIGNMENT. This Agreement may not be assigned by either party without the prior written consent of the other party to this Agreement. Any assignment by either party shall not terminate the liability of the assigning party to perform, unless a specific release in writing is given and signed by the other party to this Agreement.
18. VISITATION. Until the Closing Date, Buyer or Buyer's agents shall have the right to reasonable visitation and inspections of the Property after Buyer has given reasonable notice to Seller or their agents, which notice shall be provided at least 24 hours in advance.
19. LIEN AFFIDAVIT. Seller shall execute on the Closing Date an affidavit on the title insurance company's form which will remove all standard exceptions to Buyer's title insurance policy, whereby Seller represents that, including without limitation (i) there are no unpaid special assessments levied against the Property as of the Closing Date, (ii) there are no outstanding unpaid bills for labor, material, or utilities furnished to the Property as of the Closing Date, (iii) Seller has not received any notice of future improvements which might result in special assessments; and (iv) agreeing to indemnify and hold harmless the Buyer and title insurance company against all payments and expenses, including court costs and attorney's fees, if the above representations prove inaccurate in whole or in part.
20. INDEMNIFICATION. Seller agrees to indemnify and hold Buyer harmless from and against any and all losses, damages, claims, liabilities and expenses (including without limitation reasonable attorneys fees) arising out of or emanating from the breach by Seller of any representation, warranty or covenant contained in this Agreement. The indemnity provisions contained in this Section 20 and all the other terms and conditions of this Agreement shall survive the Closing Date.
21. RISK OF LOSS. Risk of loss or damage to the Property, prior to the Closing Date, shall rest with Seller. If, prior to the Closing Date, the structures on the Property are destroyed by fire, explosion, or any other cause, Buyer shall have the right to rescind this Agreement and Seller shall then refund to Buyer the earnest money.
22. MISCELLANEOUS.
(a) SEVERABILITY. If any non-economic mutual term or provision of this Agreement or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall to any extent be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement or the application of such term or provision to persons or circumstances other than those as to which it is held invalid or unenforceable shall not be affected thereby, and each term and provision of this Agreement shall be valid and enforced to the fullest extent permitted by law.
(b) FURTHER ASSURANCES. Each undersigned party will, whenever it shall be reasonably requested to do so by the other, promptly execute, acknowledge, and deliver, or cause to be executed, acknowledged, or delivered, any and all such further conveyances, confirmations, instruments, or further assurances and consents as may be necessary or proper, in order to effectuate the covenants and agreements herein provided. Each of the undersigned parties shall cooperate in good faith with the other and shall do any and all other acts and execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all documents so requested in order to satisfy the conditions set forth herein and carry out the intent and purposes of this Agreement.
(c) INTERPRETATIONS. Any uncertainty or ambiguity existing herein shall not be interpreted against either party because such party prepared any portion of this Agreement, but shall be interpreted according to the application of rules of interpretation of contracts generally.
(d) CONSTRUCTION. Whenever used herein including acknowledgments, the singular shall be construed to include the plural, the plural the singular, and the use of any gender shall be construed to include and be applicable to all genders as the context shall warrant.
(e) NONMERGER. All representations and warranties and covenants made herein are intended to survive closing and shall not be merged in the warranty deed. This Agreement shall not be canceled at closing.
(f) TIME OF THE ESSENCE. Time is of the essence of this Agreement.
(g) ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement contains the entire agreement of the parties. This Agreement cannot be modified or altered unless reduced to writing and consented to by all the undersigned parties.
(h) NOTICE AND DEMANDS. Notice, demand, or other communication mandated by this Agreement by either party to the other shall be sufficiently given or delivered if it is sent by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested or delivered personally.
(i) EXECUTION IN COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be executed in two counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument.
(j) SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
(k) NOTICES. All notices, demands and requests, which may or are required to be given by either party to the other under this Agreement, shall be deemed given upon receipt, shall be in writing and shall be given by personal delivery, overnight delivery or U.S. certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested:
If to Seller:
Ken TenHulzen
First National Life of the USA
3606 South 38th Street
Lincoln, Nebraska 68516
If to Purchaser:
Alan Fosler
Union Bank and Trust Company
4732 Calvert Street
Lincoln, Nebraska 68516
With a copy to:
R. J. Shortridge
Perry, Guthery, Haase & Gessford, P.C., L.L.O.
233 S. 13th Street, Suite 1400
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508
(l) GOVERNING LAW. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Nebraska.
SELLER

By:     /s/ KEN TENHULZEN
        ----------------------------------
        Ken TenHulzen
        President
        First National Life of the USA

BUYER

By:     /s/ ALAN FOSLER
        -----------------------------------
        Alan Fosler
        Union Bank and Trust Company

EXHIBIT A
Legal Description:
 
Exhibit 99.1
Media Contact: Ben Kiser, 402.458.3024
Investor Contact: Cheryl Watson, 317.469.2064
For immediate release
NELNET REPORTS STRONG FEE-BASED REVENUE GROWTH
 o FEE-BASED REVENUE 54 PERCENT OF TOTAL REVENUE
o STUDENT LOAN ASSETS REACH $26.6 BILLION, UP 16 PERCENT YEAR OVER YEAR
o BOARD OF DIRECTORS ELECTS TWO NEW MEMBERS
o FOURTH-QUARTER DIVIDEND DECLARED
LINCOLN, Neb., November 2, 2007 -- Nelnet, Inc. (NYSE: NNI) today reported GAAP net income for the first nine months of 2007 of $13.8 million, or $0.28 per share, compared with $75.5 million, or $1.40 per share, for the first nine months of 2006. Base net income excluding discontinued operations and legislative and restructuring related charges for the first nine months of 2007 was $68.6 million, or $1.38 per share, and is comparable to $64.5 million, or $1.20 per share, for the first nine months of 2006.
GAAP net loss for the third-quarter 2007 was $(15.7) million, or $(0.32) per share, compared with $(22.4) million, or $(0.42) per share, for the third-quarter 2006. Base net income excluding discontinued operations and legislative and restructuring related charges for the third-quarter 2007 was $22.2 million, or $0.45 per share, and is comparable to $26.7 million, or $0.49 per share, for the same period a year ago.
On September 6, 2007, the company announced a strategic initiative to create efficiencies and lower costs in advance of the enactment of the College Cost Reduction and Access Act of 2007 on September 27, 2007. This legislation makes severe cuts to the Federal Family Education Loan (FFEL) Program, which has significant implications for participants in the FFEL Program, including Nelnet. In the third quarter of 2007, Nelnet recorded $15.0 million, or $9.3 million after tax, of restructuring charges and $55.2 million, or $34.2 million after tax, of charges as a result of the legislation.
"The strength of our business model helped us through the challenging events of the quarter and will provide the basis for adapting to the post-legislation environment," said Mike Dunlap, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of Nelnet. "Diversifying and increasing of our fee-based revenue, capitalizing on our scale and efficient operations, deploying capital efficiently, and generating high quality assets remain the core elements of our business model and were responsible for our strong bottom line performance in the third quarter when considering the impact of the recently passed legislation. It also uniquely positions us to benefit from the challenges affecting the student loan industry."
Fee-based Revenue
Fee-based revenue in the first nine months of 2007 and the third quarter of 2007 represented 53 percent and 54 percent of Nelnet's total revenue, respectively. This is an increase from the first nine months of 2006 and third quarter of 2006 when fee-based revenue represented 41 percent and 48 percent of total revenue, respectively.
Income from loan and guarantee servicing fees reached $95.1 million for the first nine months of 2007, up from $91.4 million in the first nine months of 2006. In the third quarter of 2007, loan and guarantee servicing income grew to $33.0 million compared with $32.2 million in the third quarter of 2006.
Other fee-based income increased to $116.3 million for the first nine months of 2007 compared with $65.5 million for the first nine months of 2006. For the third quarter of 2007, other fee-based income increased to $38.0 million, up from $31.2 million in the same period a year ago. Other fee-based income includes Nelnet's list management, direct marketing, tuition payment plan, and enrollment services businesses.
Student Loan Assets
Year over year net student loan assets have increased 16 percent, or $3.7 billion, from $22.9 billion at September 30, 2006 to $26.6 billion at September 30, 2007. Net student loan assets have increased 12 percent, or $2.8 billion, from $23.8 billion at December 31, 2006.
Margin Analysis
Net interest income for the first nine months of 2007 was $200.4 million compared with $244.6 million for the first nine months of 2006. For the third quarter of 2007, Nelnet reported net interest income of $64.4 million compared with $72.3 million for the third quarter of 2006. Net interest income for the first nine months of 2006 includes a special allowance yield adjustment of $24.5 million.
The company reported core student loan spread of 1.20 percent for the first nine months of 2007 compared with 1.45 percent in the same period in 2006. For the third quarter of 2007, Nelnet reported core student loan spread of 1.05 percent compared with 1.34 percent in the same period of 2006 and 1.28 percent for the second quarter of 2007. Core student loan spread contraction was primarily attributable to the protracted disruption in the credit markets, which increased the company's cost of funds.
Operating Expenses
For the first nine months of 2007, the company reported operating expenses of $415.3 million compared with $308.8 million for the first nine months of 2006. Operating expenses were $173.4 million in the third quarter of 2007 compared with $114.3 million for the same period a year ago. Excluding the amortization of intangible assets and legislative and restructuring related charges, operating expenses were flat in the third quarter compared with the same period last year and were down $6.1 million, or 5 percent, from the second quarter of 2007.
Non-GAAP Performance Measures
A description of base net income (loss) and a reconciliation of GAAP net income (loss) to base net income (loss) can be found in supplemental financial information to this earnings release online at www.nelnetinvestors.com/releases.cfm?reltype=Financial.
Board of Directors Elects Two New Members
The company announced that its Board of Directors elected Kathleen A. Farrell, Associate Professor of Finance at the University of Nebraska-Lincoln, and Kimberly Rath, Managing Director and President of Talent Plus, to the board. Farrell will serve on the Nominating and Corporate Governance Committee and Rath will serve on the Compensation Committee.
"We are very fortunate to be adding new members to our board with such impressive credentials and a wealth of experience in their professional fields," said Dunlap. "With Kathy's expertise in finance and Kimberly's rich background in leadership development and human resources, they both will be terrific additions to our board and will contribute to the long-term success of Nelnet."
Farrell joined the finance faculty at the University of Nebraska-Lincoln in the fall of 1993, where she has received recognition as a teacher and achieved success as a researcher. For her teaching excellence in corporate finance, managerial finance, and bank management, she has received the University Distinguished Teaching Award and twice received the Distinguished Teaching Award from the College of Business Administration. The University of Nebraska-Lincoln Parents Association has also recognized her with their "Recognition Award for Contributions to Students."
Her primary research interests are in executive compensation, executive turnover, and other corporate governance issues. Farrell's research has been published in such journals as the JOURNAL OF BUSINESS, JOURNAL OF ACCOUNTING AND ECONOMICS, JOURNAL OF CORPORATE FINANCE, JOURNAL OF BANKING AND FINANCE, JOURNAL OF FINANCIAL RESEARCH, AND ADVANCES IN FINANCIAL ECONOMICS.
At the University of Nebraska-Lincoln, Farrell draws on her experience from KPMG Peat Marwick where she was involved with audit engagements for banks and savings and loans, manufacturers, and colleges and universities.
She received her doctoral degree in finance from the University of Georgia and her bachelor's degree in finance and accounting from Kent State University.
Rath has nearly 25 years of experience in executive development and human resources. She is a recognized leader in these fields providing executive management consulting and training to organizations worldwide, including The Ritz-Carlton Hotel Company, The Estee Lauder Companies, Mercedes-Benz USA, The Cheesecake Factory, Duty Free Shops, and Cadbury Schweppes.
As an executive at Talent Plus, a company she helped form in 1989, her initiatives have driven the company's growth rate in excess of 20 percent per year. Prior to founding Talent Plus, Rath worked with The Gallup Organization for seven years, developing relationships with clients through training and development programs.
As an active leader in the community, Rath is a member of the Young Presidents' Organization, serving as the membership chair for the Nebraska chapter, and Cather Circle, a mentoring and networking program for women. She has recently served on the senior pastor selection committee for First-Plymouth Congregational Church in Lincoln, Nebraska, and has previously served as a member of the Lincoln City/County Child Care Advisory Board and the Executive Advisory Board of the Nebraska Center for Entrepreneurship.
Rath holds a bachelor's degree in education and human development from the University of Nebraska-Lincoln.
Talent Plus is a premier global human resources consulting firm with over 200 world class, quality growth-oriented clients. The company recently received the first Entrepreneurial Spirit Award from the Lincoln Chamber of Commerce recognizing creativity in the development of enterprise in Lincoln.
Fourth-Quarter Dividend Declared
Nelnet also announced a fourth-quarter cash dividend on its outstanding shares of Class A common stock and Class B common stock of $0.07 per share. The dividend will be paid on December 15, 2007 to shareholders of record at the close of business on December 1, 2007. Nelnet currently has approximately 38.0 million shares of Class A common stock and approximately 11.5 million shares of Class B common stock outstanding.
Nelnet will host a conference call to discuss this earnings release at 11:00
a.m. (Eastern) today. To access the call live, participants in the United States and Canada should dial 888.215.6918 and international callers should dial 913.312.1385 at least 15 minutes prior to the call. A live audio Web cast of the call will also be available at www.nelnetinvestors.com under the conference calls and Web casts menu. A replay of the conference call will be available between 2:00 p.m. (Eastern) today and 2:00 p.m. (Eastern) November 10, 2007. To access the replay via telephone within the United States and Canada, callers should dial 888.203.1112. International callers should dial 719.457.0820. All callers accessing the replay will need to use the confirmation code 5987409. A replay of the audio Web cast will also be available at www.nelnetinvestors.com.
About Nelnet
For 29 years, Nelnet has been helping the education-seeking family plan for their education, pay for their education, and prepare for their careers. The company has invested hundreds of millions of dollars in products, services, and technology improvements for students and the educational institutions they attend. These services include live counseling to help families through all aspects of the financial aid process, benefits for borrowers, including tens of millions of dollars in borrower loan discounts and other benefits, and Nelnet sponsored scholarships. Nelnet serves students in 50 states, employs more than 3,000 associates, and has $26.6 billion in net student loan assets.
Additional information is available at www.nelnet.com.
Information contained in this press release, other than historical information, may be considered forward-looking in nature and is subject to various risks, uncertainties, and assumptions. Should one or more of these risks or uncertainties materialize, or should underlying assumptions prove incorrect, actual results may vary materially from those anticipated, estimated, or expected. Among the key factors that may have a direct bearing on Nelnet's operating results, performance, or financial condition expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements are the uncertain nature of the estimated expenses that may be incurred and cost savings that may result from the Company's strategic initiatives, changes in terms of student loans and the educational credit marketplace, changes in legislation impacting the student loan market, changes in the demand for educational financing or in financing preferences of educational institutions, students and their families, or changes in the general interest rate environment and in the securitization markets for education loans. For more information see our filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission.
 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

                                                              THREE MONTHS ENDED                NINE MONTHS ENDED
                                                    --------------------------------------  --------------------------
                                                    SEPTEMBER 30,  JUNE 30,   SEPTEMBER 30, SEPTEMBER 30, EPTEMBER 30,
                                                        2007         2007         2006          2007          2006
                                                    ------------ ------------ ------------  ------------  ------------
                                                     (UNAUDITED)  (UNAUDITED)  (UNAUDITED)  (UNAUDITED)   (UNAUDITED)
                                                                 (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE DATA)

Interest income:
  Loan interest                                   $   460,103      439,720      401,704     1,317,936     1,133,093
  Variable-rate floor income                              597            -            -           597             -
  Amortization of loan premiums and deferred
      origination costs                               (23,449)     (22,634)     (21,568)      (67,142)      (64,555)
  Investment interest                                  21,023       18,783       25,938        61,231        69,664
                                                  ------------ ------------ ------------  ------------  ------------
     Total interest income                            458,274      435,869      406,074     1,312,622     1,138,202

Interest expense:
  Interest on bonds and notes payable                 393,875      367,893      333,766     1,112,263       893,559
                                                  ------------ ------------ ------------  ------------  ------------

     Net interest income                               64,399       67,976       72,308       200,359       244,643
Less provision for loan losses                         18,340        2,535        1,700        23,628        13,508
                                                  ------------ ------------ ------------  ------------  ------------
     Net interest income after provision
            for loan losses                            46,059       65,441       70,608       176,731       231,135
                                                  ------------ ------------ ------------  ------------  ------------
Other income (expense):
  Loan and guarantee servicing income                  33,040       31,610       32,212        95,116        91,428
  Other fee-based income                               38,025       38,262       31,221       116,316        65,450
  Software services income                              5,426        5,848        4,399        17,022        11,826
  Other income                                          7,520        2,937       13,578        17,336        18,471
  Derivative market value, foreign currency,
     and put option adjustments                        18,449        5,547      (79,908)       11,866       (11,565)
  Derivative settlements, net                          (2,336)       5,196        4,973         7,100        16,419
                                                  ------------ ------------ ------------  ------------  ------------
     Total other income (expense)                     100,124       89,400        6,475       264,756       192,029
                                                  ------------ ------------ ------------  ------------  ------------
Operating expenses:
  Salaries and benefits                                60,545       59,761       57,134       182,010       161,386
  Other expenses                                       52,511       54,394       50,965       159,792       130,108
  Amortization of intangible assets                    10,885        6,491        6,189        24,014        17,304
  Impairment of assets                                 49,504            -            -        49,504             -
                                                  ------------ ------------ ------------  ------------  ------------
     Total operating expenses                         173,445      120,646      114,288       415,320       308,798
                                                  ------------ ------------ ------------  ------------  ------------

     Income (loss) before taxes                       (27,262)      34,195      (37,205)       26,167       114,366

Income tax expense (benefit)                          (10,664)      13,306      (13,744)        9,906        42,336
                                                  ------------ ------------ ------------  ------------  ------------
     Income (loss) before minority interest           (16,598)      20,889      (23,461)       16,261        72,030

Minority interest in net earnings of subsidiaries           -            -            -             -          (242)
                                                  ------------ ------------ ------------  ------------  ------------

     Income (loss) from continuing operations         (16,598)      20,889      (23,461)       16,261        71,788

Income (loss) from discontinued operations,
  net of tax                                              909       (6,135)       1,107        (2,416)        3,677
                                                  ------------ ------------ ------------  ------------  ------------
     Net income (loss)                            $   (15,689)      14,754      (22,354)       13,845        75,465
                                                  ============ ============ ============  ============  ============
Earnings (loss) per share, basic and diluted:
     Income (loss) from continuing operations     $     (0.34)        0.42        (0.44)         0.32          1.33
     Income (loss) from discontinued
        operations, net of tax                           0.02        (0.12)        0.02         (0.04)         0.07
                                                  ------------ ------------ ------------  ------------  ------------
     Net income (loss)                            $     (0.32)        0.30        (0.42)         0.28          1.40
                                                  ============ ============ ============  ============  ============
Weighted average shares outstanding                49,018,091   49,452,960   53,348,466    49,810,552    53,959,075

 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS AND FINANCIAL DATA

                                                      AS OF         AS OF         AS OF
                                                  SEPTEMBER 30,  DECEMBER 31,  SEPTEMBER 30,
                                                      2007           2006          2006
                                                  -------------  ------------  ------------
                                                   (UNAUDITED)                   (UNAUDITED)
                                                            (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)
Assets:
    Student loans receivable, net                 $ 26,596,123    23,789,552    22,933,718
    Cash, cash equivalents, and investments          1,451,772     1,773,751     1,803,476
    Goodwill                                           164,695       191,420       185,405
    Intangible assets, net                             119,242       161,588       164,630
    Assets of discontinued operations                        -        27,309        37,445
    Other assets                                     1,010,632       853,253       785,914
                                                  -------------  ------------  ------------
      Total assets                                $ 29,342,464    26,796,873    25,910,588
                                                  =============  ============  ============
Liabilities:
    Bonds and notes payable                       $ 28,234,147    25,562,119    24,690,245
    Liabilities of discontinued operations                   -         7,732        15,284
    Other liabilities                                  516,424       555,172       523,798
                                                  -------------  ------------  ------------
      Total liabilities                             28,750,571    26,125,023    25,229,327
                                                  -------------  ------------  ------------
Shareholders' equity                                   591,893       671,850       681,261
                                                  -------------  ------------  ------------
      Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  $ 29,342,464    26,796,873    25,910,588
                                                  =============  ============  ============

Return on average total assets                           0.07%         0.27%         0.41%
Return on average equity                                 2.99%         9.64%        14.08%
Shareholders' equity to total assets                     2.02%         2.51%         2.63%

 
Exhibit 99.2
FOR RELEASE: 11/2/2007
MEDIA CONTACT: Ben Kiser, 402.458.3024
 INVESTOR CONTACT: Cheryl Watson, 317.469.2064
NELNET, INC. SUPPLEMENTAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE THIRD QUARTER 2007
The following supplemental information should be read in connection with the third-quarter 2007 earnings press release of Nelnet, Inc. (the "Company"), dated November 2, 2007.
Information contained in this earnings supplement, other than historical information, may be considered forward-looking in nature and is subject to various risks, uncertainties, and assumptions. Should one or more of these risks or uncertainties materialize, or should underlying assumptions prove incorrect, actual results may vary materially from those anticipated, estimated, or expected. Among the key factors that may have a direct bearing on the Company's operating results, performance, or financial condition expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements are the uncertain nature of the estimated expenses that may be incurred and cost savings that may result from the Company's strategic initiatives, changes in terms of student loans and the educational credit marketplace, changes in legislation impacting the student loan market, changes in the demand for educational financing or in financing preferences of educational institutions, students and their families, or changes in the general interest rate environment and in the securitization markets for education loans. Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation. Information as of September 30, 2007 and 2006 and for the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2007 and 2006 is unaudited. For more information see our filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission.
 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

                                                              THREE MONTHS ENDED                NINE MONTHS ENDED
                                                    --------------------------------------  --------------------------
                                                    SEPTEMBER 30,  JUNE 30,   SEPTEMBER 30, SEPTEMBER 30, EPTEMBER 30,
                                                        2007         2007         2006          2007          2006
                                                    ------------ ------------ ------------  ------------  ------------
                                                     (UNAUDITED)  (UNAUDITED)  (UNAUDITED)  (UNAUDITED)   (UNAUDITED)
                                                                 (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE DATA)

Interest income:
  Loan interest                                   $   460,103      439,720      401,704     1,317,936     1,133,093
  Variable-rate floor income                              597            -            -           597             -
  Amortization of loan premiums and deferred
      origination costs                               (23,449)     (22,634)     (21,568)      (67,142)      (64,555)
  Investment interest                                  21,023       18,783       25,938        61,231        69,664
                                                  ------------ ------------ ------------  ------------  ------------
     Total interest income                            458,274      435,869      406,074     1,312,622     1,138,202

Interest expense:
  Interest on bonds and notes payable                 393,875      367,893      333,766     1,112,263       893,559
                                                  ------------ ------------ ------------  ------------  ------------

     Net interest income                               64,399       67,976       72,308       200,359       244,643
Less provision for loan losses                         18,340        2,535        1,700        23,628        13,508
                                                  ------------ ------------ ------------  ------------  ------------
     Net interest income after provision
            for loan losses                            46,059       65,441       70,608       176,731       231,135
                                                  ------------ ------------ ------------  ------------  ------------
Other income (expense):
  Loan and guarantee servicing income                  33,040       31,610       32,212        95,116        91,428
  Other fee-based income                               38,025       38,262       31,221       116,316        65,450
  Software services income                              5,426        5,848        4,399        17,022        11,826
  Other income                                          7,520        2,937       13,578        17,336        18,471
  Derivative market value, foreign currency,
     and put option adjustments                        18,449        5,547      (79,908)       11,866       (11,565)
  Derivative settlements, net                          (2,336)       5,196        4,973         7,100        16,419
                                                  ------------ ------------ ------------  ------------  ------------
     Total other income (expense)                     100,124       89,400        6,475       264,756       192,029
                                                  ------------ ------------ ------------  ------------  ------------
Operating expenses:
  Salaries and benefits                                60,545       59,761       57,134       182,010       161,386
  Other expenses                                       52,511       54,394       50,965       159,792       130,108
  Amortization of intangible assets                    10,885        6,491        6,189        24,014        17,304
  Impairment of assets                                 49,504            -            -        49,504             -
                                                  ------------ ------------ ------------  ------------  ------------
     Total operating expenses                         173,445      120,646      114,288       415,320       308,798
                                                  ------------ ------------ ------------  ------------  ------------

     Income (loss) before taxes                       (27,262)      34,195      (37,205)       26,167       114,366

Income tax expense (benefit)                          (10,664)      13,306      (13,744)        9,906        42,336
                                                  ------------ ------------ ------------  ------------  ------------
     Income (loss) before minority interest           (16,598)      20,889      (23,461)       16,261        72,030

Minority interest in net earnings of subsidiaries           -            -            -             -          (242)
                                                  ------------ ------------ ------------  ------------  ------------

     Income (loss) from continuing operations         (16,598)      20,889      (23,461)       16,261        71,788

Income (loss) from discontinued operations,
  net of tax                                              909       (6,135)       1,107        (2,416)        3,677
                                                  ------------ ------------ ------------  ------------  ------------
     Net income (loss)                            $   (15,689)      14,754      (22,354)       13,845        75,465
                                                  ============ ============ ============  ============  ============
Earnings (loss) per share, basic and diluted:
     Income (loss) from continuing operations     $     (0.34)        0.42        (0.44)         0.32          1.33
     Income (loss) from discontinued
        operations, net of tax                           0.02        (0.12)        0.02         (0.04)         0.07
                                                  ------------ ------------ ------------  ------------  ------------
     Net income (loss)                            $     (0.32)        0.30        (0.42)         0.28          1.40
                                                  ============ ============ ============  ============  ============
Weighted average shares outstanding                49,018,091   49,452,960   53,348,466    49,810,552    53,959,075
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS AND FINANCIAL DATA

                                                      AS OF         AS OF         AS OF
                                                  SEPTEMBER 30,  DECEMBER 31,  SEPTEMBER 30,
                                                      2007           2006          2006
                                                  -------------  ------------  ------------
                                                   (UNAUDITED)                   (UNAUDITED)
                                                            (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)
Assets:
    Student loans receivable, net                 $ 26,596,123    23,789,552    22,933,718
    Cash, cash equivalents, and investments          1,451,772     1,773,751     1,803,476
    Goodwill                                           164,695       191,420       185,405
    Intangible assets, net                             119,242       161,588       164,630
    Assets of discontinued operations                        -        27,309        37,445
    Other assets                                     1,010,632       853,253       785,914
                                                  -------------  ------------  ------------
      Total assets                                $ 29,342,464    26,796,873    25,910,588
                                                  =============  ============  ============
Liabilities:
    Bonds and notes payable                       $ 28,234,147    25,562,119    24,690,245
    Liabilities of discontinued operations                   -         7,732        15,284
    Other liabilities                                  516,424       555,172       523,798
                                                  -------------  ------------  ------------
      Total liabilities                             28,750,571    26,125,023    25,229,327
                                                  -------------  ------------  ------------
Shareholders' equity                                   591,893       671,850       681,261
                                                  -------------  ------------  ------------
      Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  $ 29,342,464    26,796,873    25,910,588
                                                  =============  ============  ============

Return on average total assets                           0.07%         0.27%         0.41%
Return on average equity                                 2.99%         9.64%        14.08%
Shareholders' equity to total assets                     2.02%         2.51%         2.63%
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LEGISLATIVE DEVELOPMENTS
On September 27, 2007, the President signed into law the College Cost Reduction and Access Act of 2007 (the "Act"). This legislation contains provisions with significant implications for participants in the Federal Family Education Loan Program ("FFEL Program" or "FFELP") by cutting funding to the FFEL Program by $20 billion over the next five years as estimated by the Congressional Budget Office. Among other things, the Act:
o Reduces special allowance payments to for-profit lenders and not-for-profit lenders by 0.55 percentage points and 0.40 percentage points, respectively, for both Stafford and Consolidation Loans disbursed on or after October 1, 2007;
o Reduces special allowance payments to for-profit lenders and not-for-profit lenders by 0.85 percentage points and 0.70 percentage points, respectively, for PLUS loans disbursed on or after October 1, 2007;
o Increases origination fees paid by lenders on all FFELP loan types, from 0.5 percent to 1.0 percent, for all loans first disbursed on or after October 1, 2007;
o Eliminates all provisions relating to Exceptional Performer status, and the monetary benefit associated with it, effective October 1, 2007; and
o For loans first disbursed on or after October 1, 2012, reduces default insurance to 95 percent of the unpaid principal of such loans.
The impact of this legislation will reduce the annual yield on FFELP loans originated after October 1, 2007.
Upon passage of the Act, management evaluated the carrying amount of goodwill and certain intangible assets. Based on the legislative changes and the student loan business model modifications the Company implemented as a result of the legislative changes (see "Restructuring" below), the Company recorded an impairment charge of $39.4 million ($24.5 million after tax) during the third quarter of 2007. This charge is included in "impairment of assets" on the Company's consolidated statements of operations.
During the three month period ended September 30, 2007, the Company also recorded an expense of $15.7 million ($9.7 million after tax) to increase the Company's allowance for loan losses related to the increase in risk share as a result of the elimination of the Exceptional Performer program.
4
RESTRUCTURING
On September 6, 2007, the Company announced a strategic initiative to create efficiencies and lower costs in advance of the anticipated passage of federal legislation impacting the student loan programs in which the Company participates.
In anticipation of the federally driven cuts to the student loan programs, management initiated a variety of strategies to modify the Company's student loan business model, including lowering the cost of student loan acquisition, creating efficiencies in its asset generation business, and decreasing operating expenses through a reduction in workforce and realignment of operating facilities. These strategies will result in the net reduction of approximately 400 positions in the Company's overall workforce, which includes the elimination of approximately 500 jobs and creating approximately 100 jobs at the Company's larger facilities. In addition, the Company is simplifying its operating structure to leverage its larger facilities and technology by closing five small origination offices and downsizing its presence in Indianapolis. Implementation of the plan began immediately and is expected to be substantially complete during the fourth quarter of 2007.
The Company estimates that the charge to earnings associated with these strategic decisions will be fully recognized during 2007 and will total approximately $20.5 million ($12.7 million after tax), consisting of approximately $6.4 million ($4.0 million after tax) in severance costs, approximately $4.0 million ($2.5 million after tax) in contract termination costs, and approximately $10.1 million ($6.2 million after tax) in non-cash charges primarily related to the impairment of property and equipment.
During the three month period ended September 30, 2007, the Company recorded restructuring charges of $15.0 million ($9.3 million after tax). Selected information relating to the restructuring charge follows:

                                                    EMPLOYEE                   WRITE-DOWN
                                                   TERMINATION    LEASE       OF PROPERTY
                                                    BENEFITS   TERMINATIONS  AND EQUIPMENT    TOTAL
                                                 ------------- ------------  -------------  ----------
                                                                  (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)
Restructuring costs recognized during the three
  month period ended September 30, 2007          $   4,788 (a)       168 (b)     10,060 (c)   15,016

Write-down of assets to net realizable value             -             -        (10,060)     (10,060)

Cash payments                                       (2,542)            -              -       (2,542)
                                                 -----------   ----------    -----------    ----------

Restructuring accrual as of September 30, 2007   $   2,246           168              -        2,414
                                                 ===========   ==========    ===========    ==========

(a) Employee termination benefits are included in "salaries and benefits" on the consolidated statements of operations.
(b) Lease termination costs are included in "other expenses" on the consolidated statements of operations.
(c) Costs related to the write-down of property and equipment are included in "impairment of assets" on the consolidated statements of operations.
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Selected information relating to the restructuring charge by operating segment and Corporate Activity and Overhead follows:

                                     RESTRUCTURING COSTS
                                     RECOGNIZED DURING
                                      THE THREE MONTH     WRITE-DOWN OF                      RESTRUCTURING
                                        PERIOD ENDED      ASSETS TO NET                      ACCRUAL AS OF
    OPERATING SEGMENT                SEPTEMBER 30, 2007  REALIZABLE VALUE  CASH PAYMENTS   SEPTEMBER 30, 2007
-----------------------------------  ------------------  ----------------  --------------  ------------------
                                                              (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)
Asset Generation and Management        $        2,169            (248)         (1,428)                493

Student Loan and Guaranty Servicing             1,231               -            (389)                842

Tuition Payment Processing and
  Campus Commerce                                   -               -               -                   -

Enrollment Services and List
  Management                                      737               -            (509)                228

Software and Technical Services                    58               -               -                  58

Corporate Activity and Overhead                10,821          (9,812)           (216)                793
                                     ------------------  ----------------  --------------  ------------------
                                       $       15,016         (10,060)         (2,542)              2,414
                                     ==================  ================  ==============  ==================



                                                                                    REMAINING
                                                                                RESTRUCTURING COSTS
                                                                                   EXPECTED TO BE
                                                              RESTRUCTURING      RECOGNIZED DURING
                                                            COSTS RECOGNIZED      THE THREE MONTH
                                           ESTIMATED        DURING THE THREE       PERIOD ENDED
                                      TOTAL RESTRUCTURING  MONTH PERIOD ENDED    DECEMBER 31, 2007
        OPERATING SEGMENT                    COSTS         SEPTEMBER 30, 2007   (4TH QUARTER 2007)
------------------------------------- -------------------  ------------------   ----------------
                                                          (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

Asset Generation and Management         $        2,688               2,169                519

Student Loan and Guaranty Servicing              1,818               1,231                587

Tuition Payment Processing and
  Campus Commerce                                    -                   -                  -

Enrollment Services and List
  Management                                       969                 737                232

Software and Technical Services                     58                  58                  -

Corporate Activity and Overhead                 14,920              10,821              4,099
                                      -------------------  ------------------   ----------------
                                        $       20,453              15,016              5,437
                                      ===================  ==================   ================
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DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS
On May 25, 2007, the Company sold EDULINX Canada Corporation ("EDULINX"), a Canadian student loan service provider and subsidiary of the Company. As a result of this transaction, the results of operations for EDULINX are reported as discontinued operations in the accompanying consolidated statements of operations for all periods presented. The components of the income (loss) from discontinued operations are presented below:

                                                                     THREE MONTHS ENDED                 NINE MONTHS ENDED
                                                         ----------------------------------------  --------------------------
                                                         SEPTEMBER 30,  JUNE 30,    SEPTEMBER 30,  SEPTEMBER 30, SEPTEMBER 30,
                                                             2007         2007          2006           2007         2006
                                                         ------------- ------------ -------------  ------------- ------------
                                                                                (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)
Operating income of discontinued operations, net of tax  $          -        2,906         1,107          5,716        3,677
Gain (loss) on disposal, net of tax                               909       (9,041)            -         (8,132)           -
                                                         ------------- ------------ -------------  ------------- ------------

Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax   $        909       (6,135)        1,107         (2,416)       3,677
                                                         ============= ============ =============  ============= ============

The following operations related to EDULINX have been segregated from continuing operations and reported as discontinued operations through the date of disposition.

                                             THREE MONTHS ENDED                NINE MONTHS ENDED
                                  --------------------------------------  --------------------------
                                   SEPTEMBER 30,  JUNE 30,  SEPTEMBER 30, SEPTEMBER 30, SEPTEMBER 30,
                                       2007        2007         2006          2007          2006
                                  ------------- ----------  ------------  ------------  ------------
                                                         (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)
Net interest income               $          -         53            48           124           176
Other income                                 -     12,480        16,256        31,511        48,190
Operating expenses                           -     (7,669)      (14,554)      (22,357)      (42,563)
                                  ------------- ----------  ------------  ------------  ------------
Income before income taxes                   -      4,864         1,750         9,278         5,803
Income tax expense                           -      1,958           643         3,562         2,126
                                  ------------- ----------  ------------  ------------  ------------
Operating income of discontinued
   operations, net of tax         $          -      2,906         1,107         5,716         3,677
                                  ============= ==========  ============  ============  ============
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NON-GAAP PERFORMANCE MEASURES
In accordance with the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC"), the Company prepares financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP"). In addition to evaluating the Company's GAAP-based financial information, management also evaluates the Company on a non-GAAP performance measure referred to as base net income. While base net income is not a substitute for reported results under GAAP, the Company provides base net income as additional information regarding its financial results.
Base net income is the primary financial performance measure used by management to develop financial plans, allocate resources, track results, evaluate performance, establish corporate performance targets, and determine incentive compensation. The Company's board of directors utilizes base net income to set performance targets and evaluate management's performance. The Company also believes analysts, rating agencies, and creditors use base net income in their evaluation of the Company's results of operations. While base net income is not a substitute for reported results under GAAP, the Company utilizes base net income in operating its business because base net income permits management to make meaningful period-to-period comparisons by eliminating the temporary volatility in the Company's performance that arises from certain items that are primarily affected by factors beyond the control of management. Management believes base net income provides additional insight into the financial performance of the core business activities of the Company's operations.
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The following table provides a reconciliation of GAAP net income (loss) to base and adjusted base net income (loss).

                                                                 THREE MONTHS ENDED                NINE MONTHS ENDED
                                                     ---------------------------------------  ---------------------------
                                                      SEPTEMBER 30,   JUNE 30,  SEPTEMBER 30, SEPTEMBER 30,  SEPTEMBER 30,
                                                          2007         2007         2006         2007           2006
                                                     --------------  ---------  ------------  ------------  -------------
                                                                 (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE DATA)

GAAP net income (loss)                               $     (15,689)    14,754       (22,354)       13,845         75,465
Base adjustments:
    Derivative market value, foreign currency,
      and put option adjustments                           (18,449)    (5,547)       79,908       (11,866)        11,565
    Amortization of intangible assets                       10,885      6,491         6,189        24,014         17,304
    Non-cash stock based compensation
      related to business combinations                         503        476           476         1,456          1,271
    Variable-rate floor income                                (597)         -             -          (597)             -
                                                     --------------  ---------  ------------  ------------  -------------
Total base adjustments before income taxes                  (7,658)     1,420        86,573        13,007         30,140
Net tax effect (a)                                           2,971       (568)      (31,554)       (4,128)       (10,002)
                                                     --------------  ---------  ------------  ------------  -------------
Total base adjustments                                      (4,687)       852        55,019         8,879         20,138
                                                     --------------  ---------  ------------  ------------  -------------
     Base net income (loss)                                (20,376)    15,606        32,665        22,724         95,603
Discontinued operations, net of tax:
    Operating income of discontinued operations                  -     (2,906)       (1,107)       (5,716)        (3,677)
    (Gain) loss on disposal                                   (909)     9,041             -         8,132              -
                                                     --------------  ---------  ------------  ------------  -------------
     Base net income (loss), excluding discontinued
      operations                                           (21,285)    21,741        31,558        25,140         91,926

Adjustments to base net income (loss):
    Special allowance yield adjustment (b)                       -          -             -             -        (24,460)
    Derivative settlements, net                                  -          -        (7,909)            -        (19,794)
                                                     --------------  ---------  ------------  ------------  -------------
Total adjustments to base net income (loss)
      before income taxes                                        -          -        (7,909)            -        (44,254)
Net tax effect (a)                                               -          -         3,006             -         16,817
                                                     --------------  ---------  ------------  ------------  -------------
Total adjustments to base net income (loss)                      -          -        (4,903)            -        (27,437)
                                                     --------------  ---------  ------------  ------------  -------------
    Adjusted base net income (loss),
      excluding discontinued operations              $     (21,285)    21,741        26,655        25,140         64,489
                                                     ==============  =========  ============  ============  =============
Earnings (loss) per share, basic and diluted:
    GAAP net income (loss)                           $       (0.32)      0.30         (0.42)         0.28           1.40
    Total base adjustments                                   (0.10)      0.02          1.03          0.18           0.37
                                                     --------------  ---------  ------------  ------------  -------------
         Base net income (loss)                              (0.42)      0.32          0.61          0.46           1.77
Discontinued operations, net of tax:
    Operating income of discontinued operations                  -      (0.06)        (0.02)        (0.12)         (0.07)
    (Gain) loss on disposal                                  (0.02)      0.18             -          0.16              -
                                                     --------------  ---------  ------------  ------------  -------------
     Base net income (loss), excluding
      discontinued operations                                (0.44)      0.44          0.59          0.50           1.70

    Total adjustments to base net income (loss)                  -          -         (0.10)            -          (0.50)
                                                     --------------  ---------  ------------  ------------  -------------
      Adjusted base net income (loss),
          excluding discontinued operations          $       (0.44)      0.44          0.49          0.50           1.20
                                                     ==============  =========  ============  ============  =============

(a)     Tax effect computed at 38%. The change in the value of the put options
        are not tax effected as this is not deductible for income tax purposes.
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(b) On January 19, 2007, the Company entered into a Settlement Agreement (the "Agreement") with the Department of Education (the "Department") to resolve the audit by the Department's Office of Inspector General (the "OIG") of the Company's portfolio of student loans receiving 9.5% special allowance payments. Under the terms of the Agreement, all 9.5% special allowance payments were eliminated for periods on and after July 1, 2006. The Company had been deferring recognition of 9.5% special allowance payments related to those loans subject to the OIG audit effective July 1, 2006 pending satisfactory resolution of this issue.
LIMITATIONS OF BASE NET INCOME
While GAAP provides a uniform, comprehensive basis of accounting, for the reasons discussed above, management believes base net income is an important additional tool for providing a more complete understanding of the Company's results of operations. Nevertheless, base net income is subject to certain general and specific limitations that investors should carefully consider. For example, unlike financial statements prepared in accordance with GAAP, the Company's base net income presentation does not represent a comprehensive basis of accounting. In addition, the Company's base net income is not a defined term within GAAP and may not be comparable to similarly titled measures reported by other companies. Investors, therefore, may not be able to compare the Company's performance with that of other companies based upon base net income. Base net income results are only meant to supplement GAAP results by providing additional information regarding the operational and performance indicators that are most closely monitored and used by the Company's management and board of directors to assess performance and information which the Company believes is important to analysts, rating agencies, and creditors.
Other limitations of base net income arise from the specific adjustments that management makes to GAAP results to derive base net income results. These differences are described below.
DIFFERENCES BETWEEN GAAP AND BASE NET INCOME
Management's financial planning and evaluation of operating results does not take into account the following items because their volatility and/or inherent uncertainty affect the period-to-period comparability of the Company's results of operations. A more detailed discussion of the differences between GAAP and base net income follows.
DERIVATIVE MARKET VALUE, FOREIGN CURRENCY, AND PUT OPTION ADJUSTMENTS: Base net income excludes the periodic unrealized gains and losses that are caused by the change in fair value on derivatives in which the Company does not qualify for "hedge treatment" under GAAP. Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No.
133, ACCOUNTING FOR DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS AND HEDGING ACTIVITIES ("SFAS No. 133"), requires that changes in fair value of derivative instruments be recognized currently in earnings unless specific hedge accounting criteria, as specified by SFAS No. 133, are met. The Company maintains an overall interest rate risk management strategy that incorporates the use of derivative instruments to reduce the economic effect of interest rate volatility. Derivative instruments primarily used by the Company include interest rate swaps, basis swaps, interest rate floor contracts, and cross-currency interest rate swaps. Management has structured all of the Company's derivative transactions with the intent that each is economically effective. However, the Company does not qualify its derivatives for "hedge treatment" as defined by SFAS No. 133, and the stand-alone derivative must be marked-to-market in the income statement with no consideration for the corresponding change in fair value of the hedged item. The Company believes these point-in-time estimates of asset and liability values associated with its derivatives that are subject to interest rate fluctuations make it difficult to evaluate the ongoing results of operations against its business plan and affect the period-to-period comparability of the results of operations. Included in base net income are the economic effects of the Company's derivative instruments, which includes any cash paid or received being recognized as an expense or revenue upon actual derivative settlements. These settlements are included in "Derivative settlements, net" on the Company's consolidated statements of operations.
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Base net income excludes the foreign currency transaction gains or losses caused by the re-measurement of the Company's Euro-denominated bonds to U.S. dollars. In connection with the issuance of the Euro-denominated bonds, the Company has entered into cross-currency interest rate swaps. Under the terms of these agreements, the principal payments on the Euro-denominated notes will effectively be paid at the exchange rate in effect at the issuance date of the bonds. The cross-currency interest rate swaps also convert the floating rate paid on the Euro-denominated bonds' (EURIBOR index) to an index based on LIBOR. Included in base net income are the economic effects of any cash paid or received being recognized as an expense or revenue upon actual settlements of the cross-currency interest rate swaps. These settlements are included in "Derivative settlements, net" on the Company's consolidated statements of operations. However, the gains or losses caused by the re-measurement of the Euro-denominated bonds to U.S. dollars and the change in market value of the cross-currency interest rate swaps are excluded from base net income as the Company believes the point-in-time estimates of value that are subject to currency rate fluctuations related to these financial instruments make it difficult to evaluate the ongoing results of operations against the Company's business plan and affect the period-to-period comparability of the results of operations. The re-measurement of the Euro-denominated bonds correlates with the change in fair value of the cross-currency interest rate swaps. However, the Company will experience unrealized gains or losses related to the cross-currency interest rate swaps if the two underlying indices (and related forward curve) do not move in parallel.
Base net income also excludes the change in fair value of put options issued by the Company for certain business acquisitions. The put options are valued by the Company each reporting period using a Black-Scholes pricing model. Therefore, the fair value of these options is primarily affected by the strike price and term of the underlying option, the Company's current stock price, and the dividend yield and volatility of the Company's stock. The Company believes these point-in-time estimates of value that are subject to fluctuations make it difficult to evaluate the ongoing results of operations against the Company's business plans and affects the period-to-period comparability of the results of operations.
The gains and/or losses included in "Derivative market value, foreign currency, and put option adjustments" on the Company's consolidated statements of operations are primarily caused by interest rate and currency volatility, changes in the value of put options based on the inputs used in the Black-Scholes pricing model, as well as the volume and terms of put options and of derivatives not receiving hedge treatment. Base net income excludes these unrealized gains and losses and isolates the effect of interest rate, currency, and put option volatility on the fair value of such instruments during the period. Under GAAP, the effects of these factors on the fair value of the put options and the derivative instruments (but not the underlying hedged item) tend to show more volatility in the short term.
AMORTIZATION OF INTANGIBLE ASSETS: Base net income excludes the amortization of acquired intangibles, which arises primarily from the acquisition of definite life intangible assets in connection with the Company's acquisitions, since the Company feels that such charges do not drive the Company's operating performance on a long-term basis and can affect the period-to-period comparability of the results of operations.
11
NON-CASH STOCK BASED COMPENSATION RELATED TO BUSINESS COMBINATIONS: The Company has structured certain business combinations in which the stock consideration paid has been dependent on the sellers' continued employment with the Company. As such, the value of the consideration paid is recognized as compensation expense by the Company over the term of the applicable employment agreement. Base net income excludes this expense because the Company believes such charges do not drive its operating performance on a long-term basis and can affect the period-to-period comparability of the results of operations. If the Company did not enter into the employment agreements in connection with the acquisition, the amount paid to these former shareholders of the acquired entity would have been recorded by the Company as additional consideration of the acquired entity, thus, not having an effect on the Company's results of operations.
VARIABLE-RATE FLOOR INCOME: Loans that reset annually on July 1 can generate excess spread income compared with the rate based on the special allowance payment formula in declining interest rate environments. The Company refers to this additional income as variable-rate floor income. The Company excludes variable-rate floor income from its base net income since its timing and amount (if any) is uncertain, it has been eliminated by legislation for all loans originated on and after April 1, 2006, and it is in excess of expected spreads. In addition, because variable-rate floor income is subject to the underlying rate for the subject loans being reset annually on July 1, it is a factor beyond the Company's control which can affect the period-to-period comparability of results of operations.
DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS: In May 2007, the Company sold EDULINX. As a result of this transaction, the results of operations for EDULINX are reported as discontinued operations for all periods presented. The Company presents base net income excluding discontinued operations since the operations and cash flows of EDULINX have been eliminated from the ongoing operations of the Company.
SPECIAL ALLOWANCE YIELD ADJUSTMENT AND RELATED HEDGING ACTIVITY: The Company excludes the special allowance yield adjustment and the net settlements received or paid on those derivative instruments used to hedge the student loans that were earning 9.5% special allowance payments. Pursuant to the settlement agreement entered into with the Department, effective July 1, 2006, the Company no longer receives 9.5% special allowance payments. Prior to this agreement, the Company excluded the special allowance yield adjustments from base net income because the Company expected 9.5% special allowance payments to decline over time due to the fact that in April 2004 it ceased adding loans receiving 9.5% special allowance payments to its portfolio.
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IMPACT OF LEGISLATIVE AND RESTRUCTURING CHARGES TO BASE NET INCOME
The following table summarizes the impact of the legislative and restructuring charges recognized by the Company during the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2007 to the Company's non-GAAP performance measure referred to as base net income (see "Non-GAAP Performance Measures.") Additional detail related to the legislative and restructuring charges can be found under "Legislative Developments" and "Restructuring" in this earnings supplement.

                                                           THREE MONTHS ENDED                NINE MONTHS ENDED
                                               ---------------------------------------- -----------------------------
                                               SEPTEMBER 30,   JUNE 30,  SEPTEMBER 30,  SEPTEMBER 30,   SEPTEMBER 30,
                                                   2007          2007         2006           2007           2006
                                               -------------  ---------- -------------- --------------  -------------
                                                              (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE DATA)
Adjusted base net income (loss),
      excluding discontinued operations        $    (21,285)     21,741         26,655         25,140         64,489
Legislative charges, net of tax                      34,197           -              -         34,197              -
Restructuring charges, net of tax                     9,310           -              -          9,310              -
                                               -------------  ---------- -------------- --------------  -------------
Adjusted base net income (loss), excluding
      discontinued operations, legislative
      charges (net of tax), and restructuring
      charges (net of tax)                     $     22,222      21,741         26,655         68,647         64,489
                                               =============  ========== ============== ==============  =============
Earnings (loss) per share, basic and diluted:
Adjusted base net income (loss),
        excluding discontinued operations      $      (0.44)       0.44           0.49           0.50           1.20
Legislative charges, net of tax                        0.70           -              -           0.69              -
Restructuring charges, net of tax                      0.19           -              -           0.19              -
                                               -------------  ---------- -------------- --------------  -------------
Adjusted base net income (loss), excluding
      discontinued operations, legislative
      charges (net of tax), and restructuring
      charges (net of tax)                     $       0.45        0.44           0.49           1.38           1.20
                                               =============  ========== ============== ==============  =============

OPERATING SEGMENTS
The Company has five operating segments as defined in Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 131, DISCLOSURES ABOUT SEGMENTS OF ENTERPRISE AND RELATED INFORMATION ("SFAS No. 131") as follows: Asset Generation and Management, Student Loan and Guaranty Servicing, Tuition Payment Processing and Campus Commerce, Enrollment Services and List Management, and Software and Technical Services. The Company's operating segments are defined by the products and services they offer or the types of customers they serve, and they reflect the manner in which financial information is currently evaluated by management. The accounting policies of the Company's operating segments are the same as those described in the summary of significant accounting policies included in the Company's consolidated financial statements included in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2006. Intersegment revenues are charged by a segment to another segment that provides the product or service. Intersegment revenues and expenses are included within each segment consistent with the income statement presentation provided to management. Changes in management structure or allocation methodologies and procedures may result in changes in reported segment financial information.
13
The management reporting process measures the performance of the Company's operating segments based on the management structure of the Company as well as the methodology used by management to evaluate performance and allocate resources. Management, including the Company's chief operating decision maker, evaluates the performance of the Company's operating segments based on their profitability. Management measures the profitability of the Company's operating segments based on base net income. Accordingly, information regarding the Company's operating segments is provided based on base net income. While base net income is not a substitute for reported results under GAAP, the Company relies on base net income to manage each operating segment because it believes this measure provides additional information regarding the operational and performance indicators that are most closely assessed by management.
In May 2007, the Company sold EDULINX, a Canadian student loan service provider and subsidiary of the Company. As a result of this transaction, the results of operations for EDULINX are reported as discontinued operations for all periods presented. The operating results of EDULINX were included in the Student Loan and Guaranty Servicing operating segment. The Company presents base net income excluding discontinued operations since the operations and cash flows of EDULINX have been eliminated from the ongoing operations of the Company. Therefore, the results of operations for the Student Loan and Guaranty Servicing segment exclude the operating results of EDULINX for all periods presented.
ASSET GENERATION AND MANAGEMENT
In the Company's Asset Generation and Management segment, the Company generates primarily federally guaranteed student loans through direct origination or through acquisitions. The student loan assets are held in a series of education lending subsidiaries designed specifically for this purpose. Revenues are primarily generated from net interest income on the student loan assets. Earnings and earnings growth are directly affected by the size of the Company's portfolio of student loans, the interest rate characteristics of its portfolio, the costs associated with financing, servicing, and managing its portfolio, and the costs associated with origination and acquisition of the student loans in the portfolio, which includes, among other things, borrower benefits and rebate fees paid to the federal government. The Company generates the majority of its earnings from the spread, referred to as its student loan spread, between the yield it receives on its student loan portfolio and the costs previously described. While the spread may vary due to fluctuations in interest rates, the special allowance payments the Company receives from the federal government ensure the Company receives a minimum yield on its student loans, so long as certain requirements are met.
STUDENT LOAN AND GUARANTY SERVICING
The Student Loan and Guaranty Servicing segment provides for the servicing of the Company's student loan portfolios and the portfolios of third parties and servicing provided to guaranty agencies. The servicing activities include application processing, underwriting, disbursement of funds, customer service, account maintenance, federal reporting and billing collections, payment processing, default aversion, claim filing, and recovery/collection services. These activities are performed internally for the Company's portfolio in addition to generating fee revenue when performed for third-party clients. The following are the primary product and service offerings the Company offers as part of its Student Loan and Guaranty Servicing segment:
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o Origination and servicing of FFELP loans;
o Origination and servicing of non-federally insured student loans; and
o Servicing and support outsourcing for guaranty agencies.
TUITION PAYMENT PROCESSING AND CAMPUS COMMERCE
The Tuition Payment Processing and Campus Commerce segment provides actively managed tuition payment solutions, online payment processing, detailed information reporting, and data integration services to K-12 and post-secondary educational institutions, families, and students. In addition, this segment provides financial needs analysis for students applying for aid in private and parochial K-12 schools. This segment also provides customer-focused electronic transactions, information sharing, and account and bill presentment to educational institutions.
ENROLLMENT SERVICES AND LIST MANAGEMENT
The Enrollment Services and List Management segment provides a wide range of direct marketing products and services to help schools and businesses reach the middle school, high school, college bound high school, college, and young adult market places. In addition, this segment offers products and services that are focused on helping i) students plan and prepare for life after high school and
ii) colleges recruit and retain students.
SOFTWARE AND TECHNICAL SERVICES
The Software and Technical Services segment provides information technology products and full-service technical consulting, with core areas of business in educational loan software solutions, business intelligence, technical consulting services, and Enterprise Content Management (ECM) solutions.
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SEGMENT OPERATING RESULTS
The tables below reflect base net income for each of the Company's operating segments. Reconciliation of the segment totals to the Company's operating results in accordance with GAAP is also included in the tables below.

                                                          THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007
                        ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                                                               (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)
                                     STUDENT   TUITION   ENROLLMENT                                              "BASE NET
                           ASSET      LOAN     PAYMENT    SERVICES  SOFTWARE            CORPORATE  ELIMINATIONS  INCOME"      GAAP
                         GENERATION    AND    PROCESSING     AND       AND              ACTIVITY       AND     ADJUSTMENTS  RESULTS
                            AND     GUARANTY  AND CAMPUS    LIST    TECHNICAL  TOTAL      AND       RECLASS-     TO GAAP    OF OPER-
                         MANAGEMENT SERVICING  COMMERCE  MANAGEMENT SERVICES  SEGMENTS  OVERHEAD   IFICATIONS    RESULTS     ATIONS
                        ----------- --------- ---------- ---------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------- ----------- ---------
Total interest income   $  454,053     1,182       990         110         -   456,335      1,875       (533)        597    458,274
Interest expense           384,793         -         -           1         -   384,794      9,614       (533)          -    393,875
                        ----------- --------- --------- ----------- --------- --------- ---------- ---------- ------------ ---------
  Net interest income       69,260     1,182       990         109         -    71,541     (7,739)         -         597     64,399

Less provision for
loan losses                 18,340         -         -           -         -    18,340          -          -           -     18,340
                        ----------- --------- --------- ----------- --------- --------- ---------- ---------- ------------ ---------
  Net interest income
     after provision
     for loan losses        50,920     1,182       990         109         -    53,201     (7,739)         -         597     46,059
                        ----------- --------- --------- ----------- --------- --------- ---------- ---------- ------------ ---------
Other income (expense):
  Loan and guarantee
    servicing income           170    32,870         -           -         -    33,040          -          -           -     33,040
  Other fee-based income     3,526         -    10,316      23,471         -    37,313        712          -           -     38,025
  Software services income       -         -         -         169     5,257     5,426          -          -           -      5,426
  Other income               1,673         -        31           -         -     1,704      5,816          -           -      7,520
  Intersegment revenue           -    22,237       168         (37)    4,805    27,173      1,492    (28,665)          -          -
  Derivative market
     value, foreign
     currency,and put
     option adjustments          -         -         -           -         -         -          -          -      18,449     18,449
  Derivative
  settlements, net          (4,065)        -         -           -         -    (4,065)     1,729          -           -     (2,336)
                        ----------- --------- --------- ----------- --------- --------- ---------- ---------- ------------ ---------
     Total other
     income (expense)        1,304    55,107    10,515      23,603    10,062   100,591      9,749    (28,665)     18,449    100,124
                        ----------- --------- --------- ----------- --------- --------- ---------- ---------- ------------ ---------
Operating expenses:
  Salaries and benefits      6,154    21,961     5,312       8,095     6,537    48,059      9,691      2,292         503     60,545
  Restructure expense -
     severance and
     contract
     termination costs       1,921     1,231         -         737        58     3,947      1,009     (4,956)          -          -
  Impairment of assets      28,291         -         -      11,401         -    39,692      9,812          -           -     49,504
  Other expenses             7,429     8,565     2,029      13,809       689    32,521     19,822        168      10,885     63,396
  Intersegment expenses     20,924     1,613       (15)         67       147    22,736      3,433    (26,169)          -          -
                        ----------- --------- --------- ----------- --------- --------- ---------- ---------- ------------ ---------
     Total operating
     expenses               64,719    33,370     7,326      34,109     7,431   146,955     43,767    (28,665)     11,388    173,445
                        ----------- --------- --------- ----------- --------- --------- ---------- ---------- ------------ ---------

     Income (loss)
     before
     income taxes          (12,495)   22,919     4,179     (10,397)    2,631     6,837    (41,757)         -       7,658    (27,262)
Income tax expense
(benefit) (a)               (4,748)    8,709     1,588      (3,951)    1,000     2,598    (16,233)         -       2,971    (10,664)
                        ----------- --------- --------- ----------- --------- --------- ---------- ---------- ------------ ---------
     Net income
     (loss) from
     continuing
     operations             (7,747)   14,210     2,591      (6,446)    1,631     4,239    (25,524)         -       4,687    (16,598)
Income (loss) from
  discontinued
  operations,
  net of tax                     -         -         -           -         -         -          -          -         909        909
                        ----------- --------- --------- ----------- --------- --------- ---------- ---------- ------------ ---------
     Net income (loss)  $   (7,747)   14,210     2,591      (6,446)    1,631     4,239    (25,524)         -       5,596    (15,689)
                        =========== ========= ========= =========== ========= ========= ========== ========== ============ =========

(a) Income taxes are based on a percentage of net income before tax for the individual operating segment.
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                                                         THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006
                        ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                                                               (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)
                                     STUDENT   TUITION   ENROLLMENT                                              "BASE NET
                           ASSET      LOAN     PAYMENT    SERVICES  SOFTWARE            CORPORATE  ELIMINATIONS  INCOME"      GAAP
                         GENERATION    AND    PROCESSING     AND       AND              ACTIVITY       AND     ADJUSTMENTS  RESULTS
                            AND     GUARANTY  AND CAMPUS    LIST    TECHNICAL  TOTAL      AND       RECLASS-     TO GAAP    OF OPER-
                         MANAGEMENT SERVICING  COMMERCE  MANAGEMENT SERVICES  SEGMENTS  OVERHEAD   IFICATIONS    RESULTS     ATIONS
                        ----------- --------- ---------- ---------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------- ----------- ---------

Total interest income   $  402,014      2,471     1,098        144        24   405,751        498        (175)         -    406,074
Interest expense           327,166          -         3          -         -   327,169      6,772        (175)         -    333,766
                        ----------- ---------- --------- ---------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------- ------------ --------
     Net interest
     income                 74,848      2,471     1,095        144        24    78,582     (6,274)          -          -     72,308

Less provision
for loan losses              1,700          -         -          -         -     1,700          -           -          -      1,700
                        ----------- ---------- --------- ---------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------- ------------ --------
     Net interest
     income after
     provision
     for loan losses        73,148      2,471     1,095        144        24    76,882     (6,274)          -          -     70,608
                        ----------- ---------- --------- ---------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------- ------------ --------
Other income (expense):
     Loan and guarantee
     servicing income            -     32,212         -          -         -    32,212          -           -          -     32,212
     Other fee-based
     income                  2,538          -     8,810     19,873         -    31,221          -           -          -     31,221
     Software services
     income                     67          -         -         52     4,280     4,399          -           -          -      4,399
     Other income           12,917          7         -          -         -    12,924        654           -          -     13,578
     Intersegment revenue        -     15,831       137         (9)    4,629    20,588        310     (20,898)         -          -
     Derivative market
       value, foreign
       currency,
       and put option
       adjustments               -          -         -          -         -         -          -           -    (79,908)   (79,908)
     Derivative
     settlements, net        6,966          -         -          -         -     6,966     (1,993)          -          -      4,973
                        ----------- ---------- --------- ---------- --------- ----------- -------- ----------- ------------ --------
        Total other
        income (expense)    22,488     48,050     8,947     19,916     8,909   108,310     (1,029)    (20,898)   (79,908)     6,475
                        ----------- ---------- --------- ---------- --------- ----------- -------- ----------- ------------ --------
Operating expenses:
  Salaries and benefits     14,367     20,320     4,285      5,437     5,736    50,145     10,052      (3,539)       476     57,134
  Other expenses            11,627      8,495     1,901     13,344       766    36,133     14,832           -      6,189     57,154
  Intersegment expenses     12,813      3,729       497          -         -    17,039        320     (17,359)         -          -
                        ----------- ---------- --------- ---------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------- ------------ --------
     Total operating
     expenses               38,807     32,544     6,683     18,781     6,502   103,317     25,204     (20,898)     6,665    114,288
                        ----------- ---------- --------- ---------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------- ------------ --------

     Income (loss)
     before income
     taxes                  56,829     17,977     3,359      1,279     2,431    81,875    (32,507)          -    (86,573)   (37,205)
Income tax expense
(benefit) (a)               21,595      6,831     1,276        486       924    31,112    (13,302)          -    (31,554)   (13,744)
                        ----------- ---------- --------- ---------- --------- --------- ----------- ----------- ------------ -------
     Net income (loss)
     from continuing
     operations             35,234     11,146     2,083        793     1,507    50,763    (19,205)          -    (55,019)   (23,461)
Income (loss) from
discontinued operations,
net of tax                       -          -         -          -         -         -          -           -      1,107      1,107
                        ----------- ---------- --------- ---------- --------- --------- ----------- ----------- ------------ -------
     Net income (loss)   $  35,234     11,146     2,083        793     1,507    50,763    (19,205)          -    (53,912)   (22,354)
                        =========== ========== ========= ========== ========= ========= =========== =========== ============ =======


        (a) Income taxes are based on a percentage of net income before tax for
the individual operating segment.
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                                                            NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007
                        ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                                                                 (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)
                                     STUDENT   TUITION   ENROLLMENT                                              "BASE NET
                           ASSET      LOAN     PAYMENT    SERVICES  SOFTWARE            CORPORATE  ELIMINATIONS  INCOME"      GAAP
                         GENERATION    AND    PROCESSING     AND       AND              ACTIVITY       AND     ADJUSTMENTS  RESULTS
                            AND     GUARANTY  AND CAMPUS    LIST    TECHNICAL  TOTAL      AND       RECLASS-     TO GAAP    OF OPER-
                         MANAGEMENT SERVICING  COMMERCE  MANAGEMENT SERVICES  SEGMENTS  OVERHEAD   IFICATIONS    RESULTS     ATIONS
                        ----------- --------- ---------- ---------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------- ----------- ---------
Total interest income    $1,301,947     4,607      2,670        290        18  1,309,532      6,230     (3,737)      597  1,312,622
Interest expense          1,084,792         -          7          5         -  1,084,804     31,196     (3,737)        -  1,112,263
                          ---------- --------- ----------- ---------- --------- ---------- ---------- ---------- -------- ----------
  Net interest income       217,155     4,607      2,663        285        18    224,728    (24,966)         -       597    200,359

Less provision for
loan losses                  23,628         -          -          -         -     23,628          -          -         -     23,628
                          ---------- --------- ----------- ---------- --------- ---------- ---------- ---------- --------- ---------
  Net interest income
     after provision
     for loan losses        193,527     4,607      2,663        285        18    201,100    (24,966)         -       597    176,731
                          ---------- --------- ----------- ---------- --------- ---------- ---------- ---------- --------- ---------
Other income (expense):
  Loan and guarantee
  servicing income              288    94,828          -          -         -     95,116          -          -         -     95,116
  Other fee-based income     10,511         -     31,492     73,341         -    115,344        972          -         -    116,316
  Software services income        -         -          -        456    16,566     17,022          -          -         -     17,022
  Other income                7,617        11         59          -         -      7,687      9,649          -         -     17,336
  Intersegment revenue            -    58,821        508        891    13,026     73,246      7,608    (80,854)        -          -
  Derivative market value,
  foreign currency,
     and put option
     adjustments                  -         -          -          -         -          -          -          -    11,866     11,866
  Derivative
  settlements, net           (4,950)        -          -          -         -     (4,950)    12,050          -         -      7,100
                          --------- --------- ----------- ---------- --------- ---------- ---------- ---------- --------- ----------
      Total other
      income (expense)       13,466   153,660     32,059     74,688    29,592    303,465     30,279    (80,854)   11,866    264,756
                          --------- --------- ----------- ---------- --------- ---------- ---------- ---------- --------- ----------
Operating expenses:
  Salaries and benefits     20,600     66,988     15,312     26,486    18,869    148,255     34,669     (2,370)    1,456    182,010
  Restructure expense -
  severance and contract
     termination costs       1,921      1,231          -        737        58      3,947      1,009     (4,956)        -          -
  Impairment of assets      28,291          -          -     11,401         -     39,692      9,812          -         -     49,504
  Other expenses            22,940     26,219      6,522     42,957     2,224    100,862     58,762        168    24,014    183,806
  Intersegment expenses     59,594      8,681        384        252       550     69,461      4,235    (73,696)        -          -
                          --------- --------- ----------- ---------- --------- ---------- ---------- ---------- --------- ----------
     Total operating
     expenses              133,346    103,119     22,218     81,833    21,701    362,217    108,487    (80,854)   25,470    415,320
                          --------- --------- ----------- ---------- --------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------
     Income (loss)
     before income taxes    73,647     55,148     12,504     (6,860)    7,909    142,348   (103,174)             (13,007)    26,167
Income tax expense
(benefit) (a)               27,986     20,956      4,752     (2,607)    3,006     54,093    (40,059)         -    (4,128)     9,906
                          --------- --------- ----------- ---------- --------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------
     Net income
     (loss) from
      continuing operations 45,661     34,192      7,752     (4,253)    4,903     88,255    (63,115)         -    (8,879)    16,261
Income (loss)
from discontinued
operations,
net of tax                       -          -          -          -         -          -          -          -    (2,416)    (2,416)
                         ---------- --------- ----------- ---------- --------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------
     Net income (loss)   $  45,661     34,192      7,752     (4,253)    4,903     88,255    (63,115)         -   (11,295)    13,845
                         ========== ========= =========== ========== ========= ========== ========== ========== ========== =========

(a) Income taxes are based on a percentage of net income before tax for the individual operating segment.
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                                                           NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006
                        ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                                                                 (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)
                                     STUDENT   TUITION   ENROLLMENT                                              "BASE NET
                           ASSET      LOAN     PAYMENT    SERVICES  SOFTWARE            CORPORATE  ELIMINATIONS  INCOME"      GAAP
                         GENERATION    AND    PROCESSING     AND       AND              ACTIVITY       AND     ADJUSTMENTS  RESULTS
                            AND     GUARANTY  AND CAMPUS    LIST    TECHNICAL  TOTAL      AND       RECLASS-     TO GAAP    OF OPER-
                         MANAGEMENT SERVICING  COMMERCE  MANAGEMENT SERVICES  SEGMENTS  OVERHEAD   IFICATIONS    RESULTS     ATIONS
                        ----------- --------- ---------- ---------- --------- --------- ---------- ----------- ----------- ---------

Total interest income    $1,128,285     5,905     2,685        356         67  1,137,298     1,483       (579)         -  1,138,202
Interest expense            876,259         -         5          -          -    876,264    17,874       (579)         -    893,559
                         ----------- --------- --------- ----------- --------- ---------- --------- ---------- ---------- ---------
  Net interest income       252,026     5,905     2,680         356        67    261,034   (16,391)         -          -    244,643

Less provision
for loan losses              13,508         -         -           -         -     13,508         -          -          -     13,508
                         ----------- --------- --------- ----------- --------- ---------- --------- ---------- ---------- ---------
  Net interest
  income after
  provision
     for loan losses        238,518     5,905     2,680         356        67    247,526   (16,391)         -          -    231,135
                         ----------- --------- --------- ----------- --------- ---------- --------- ---------- ---------- ---------

Other income
(expense):
  Loan and guarantee
  servicing income                -    91,428         -           -         -     91,428         -          -          -     91,428
  Other fee-based income      8,472         -    25,483      31,495         -     65,450         -          -          -     65,450
  Software services income      182         1         -          92    11,551     11,826         -          -          -     11,826
  Other income               16,720        68         -           -         -     16,788     1,683          -          -     18,471
  Intersegment revenue            -    46,015       365         756    13,014     60,150       506    (60,656)         -          -
  Derivative
    market value,
    foreign currency,
    and put option
    adjustments                   -         -         -           -         -          -         -          -    (11,565)   (11,565)
  Derivative
  settlements, net           18,412         -         -           -         -     18,412    (1,993)         -          -     16,419
                           ------------------- --------- ----------- --------- ---------- --------- ---------- ---------- ----------
     Total other
     income (expense)        43,786   137,512  25,848        32,343    24,565    264,054       196    (60,656)   (11,565)   192,029
                           ------------------- --------- ----------- --------- ---------- --------- ---------- ---------- ----------

Operating expenses:
  Salaries and benefits      39,776    62,426    13,087       8,549    15,709    139,547    28,864     (8,296)     1,271    161,386
  Other expenses             38,628    24,106     6,157      16,047     2,214     87,152    42,956          -     17,304    147,412
  Intersegment expenses      38,959     9,386       497           -         -     48,842     3,518    (52,360)         -          -
                         ----------- --------- --------- ----------- --------- ---------- --------- ---------- ---------- ----------
     Total operating
     expenses               117,363    95,918    19,741      24,596    17,923    275,541    75,338    (60,656)    18,575    308,798
                         ----------- --------- --------- ----------- --------- ---------- --------- ---------- ---------- ----------

     Income (loss)
     before income
     taxes                  164,941    47,499     8,787       8,103     6,709    236,039   (91,533)         -    (30,140)    114,366
Income tax expense
(benefit) (a)                62,678    18,049     3,338       3,079     2,549     89,693   (37,355)         -    (10,002)     42,336
                         ----------- --------- --------- ----------- --------- ---------- --------- ---------- ---------- ----------
    Net income
    (loss) before
    minority interest       102,263    29,450     5,449       5,024     4,160    146,346   (54,178)         -    (20,138)    72,030
Minority interest
in subsidiary income              -         -      (242)          -         -       (242)        -          -          -       (242)
                         ----------- --------- --------- ----------- --------- ---------- --------- ---------- ---------- ----------
     Net income
     (loss) from
     continuing
      operations            102,263    29,450     5,207       5,024     4,160    146,104   (54,178)         -    (20,138)    71,788
Income (loss)
from discontinued
operations,
net of tax                        -         -         -           -         -          -         -          -      3,677      3,677
                         ----------- --------- --------- ----------- --------- ---------- --------- ---------- ---------- ----------
     Net income (loss)    $ 102,263    29,450     5,207       5,024     4,160     146,104  (54,178)         -    (16,461)    75,465
                         =========== ========= ========= =========== ========= ========== ========= ========== ========== ==========

(a) Income taxes are based on a percentage of net income before tax for the individual operating segment.
Corporate Activity and Overhead in the previous tables primarily includes the following items:
o Income earned on certain investment activities;
o Interest expense incurred on unsecured debt transactions;
o Other products and service offerings that are not considered operating segments; and
o Corporate activities and overhead functions such as executive management, human resources, accounting and finance, legal, marketing, and corporate technology support.
The adjustments required to reconcile from the Company's base net income measure to its GAAP results of operations relate to differing treatments for derivatives, foreign currency transaction adjustments, amortization of intangible assets, discontinued operations, and certain other items that management does not consider in evaluating the Company's operating results. See "Non-GAAP Performance Measures." The following tables reflect adjustments associated with these areas by operating segment and Corporate Activity and Overhead for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2007 and 2006:
19
 

                                                                           STUDENT       TUITION    ENROLLMENT
                                                  ASSET         LOAN        PAYMENT      SERVICES    SOFTWARE   CORPORATE
                                                GENERATION      AND       PROCESSING        AND        AND      ACTIVITY
                                                   AND        GUARANTY    AND CAMPUS       LIST     TECHNICAL      AND
                                                MANAGEMENT   SERVICING     COMMERCE     MANAGEMENT   SERVICES   OVERHEAD    TOTAL
                                               -----------   ---------     ---------    ----------  ---------   --------  ---------
                                                                             (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)
                                                                       THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007
                                               ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Derivative market value, foreign currency, and
      put option adjustments                   $   (20,017)          -             -            -          -      1,568    (18,449)
Amortization of intangible assets                    1,372       1,350         1,434        6,442        287          -     10,885
Non-cash stock based compensation related                                                                  -
      to business combinations                           -           -             -            -          -        503        503
Variable-rate floor income                            (597)          -             -            -          -          -       (597)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations,
   net of tax                                            -        (909)            -            -          -          -       (909)
Net tax effect (a)                                   7,312        (513)         (545)      (2,448)      (109)      (726)     2,971
                                               ------------  -----------  ------------  ----------- ---------   --------- ----------
Total adjustments to GAAP                      $   (11,930)        (72)          889        3,994        178      1,345     (5,596)
                                               ============  ===========  ============  =========== =========   ========= ==========

                                                                           THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006
                                               -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Derivative market value, foreign currency, and
      put option adjustments                   $    76,404           -             -            -          -      3,504     79,908
Amortization of intangible assets                    2,228       1,038         1,305        1,498        120          -      6,189
Non-cash stock based compensation related
      to business combinations                           -           -             -            -          -        476        476
Variable-rate floor income                               -           -             -            -          -          -          -
Income (loss) from discontinued operations,
  net of tax                                             -      (1,107)            -            -          -          -     (1,107)
Net tax effect (a)                                 (29,880)       (382)         (496)        (569)       (46)      (181)   (31,554)
                                               ------------  -----------  ------------  ----------- ---------   --------- ----------
Total adjustments to GAAP                      $    48,752        (451)          809          929         74      3,799     53,912
                                               ============  ===========  ============  =========== =========   ========= ==========

                                                                           NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007
                                               -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Derivative market value, foreign currency, and
      put option adjustments                   $    (7,801)          -             -            -          -     (4,065)   (11,866)
Amortization of intangible assets                    5,197       3,744         4,372        9,797        904          -     24,014
Non-cash stock based compensation related
      to business combinations                           -           -             -            -          -      1,456      1,456
Variable-rate floor income                            (597)          -             -            -          -          -      (597)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations,
  net of tax                                             -       2,416             -            -          -          -      2,416
Net tax effect (a)                                   1,216      (1,423)       (1,661)      (3,723)      (343)     1,806     (4,128)
                                               ------------  ----------  ------------  -----------  ---------  ---------  ---------
Total adjustments to GAAP                      $    (1,985)      4,737         2,711        6,074        561       (803)    11,295
                                               ============  ==========  ============  ===========  =========  =========  =========

                                                                          NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006
                                               -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Derivative market value, foreign currency, and
      put option adjustments                   $     7,744           -             -            -          -      3,821     11,565
Amortization of intangible assets                    6,684       3,369         4,173        2,718        360          -     17,304
Non-cash stock based compensation related
      to business combinations                           -           -             -            -          -      1,271      1,271
Variable-rate floor income                               -           -             -            -          -          -          -
Income (loss) from discontinued operations,
  net of tax                                             -      (3,677)            -            -          -          -     (3,677)
Net tax effect (a)                                  (5,482)     (1,281)       (1,585)      (1,033)      (138)      (483)   (10,002)
                                               ------------  ----------  ------------  -----------  ---------  ---------  ---------
Total adjustments to GAAP                      $     8,946      (1,589)        2,588        1,685        222      4,609     16,461
                                               ============  ==========  ============  ===========  =========  =========  =========

(a) Tax effect computed at 38%. The change in the value of the put option (included in Corporate Activity and Overhead) is not tax effected as this is not deductible for income tax purposes.
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STUDENT LOANS RECEIVABLE
Student loans receivable includes all student loans owned by or on behalf of the Company and includes the unamortized cost of acquisition or origination less an allowance for loan losses. The following table describes the components of the Company's loan portfolio:

                                              AS OF                    AS OF                  AS OF
                                       SEPTEMBER 30, 2007        DECEMBER 31, 2006       SEPTEMBER 30, 2006
                                     ----------------------    --------------------   ------------------------
                                                    PERCENT                PERCENT                    PERCENT
                                       DOLLARS     OF TOTAL     DOLLARS    OF TOTAL     DOLLARS       OF TOTAL
                                     ------------- --------    ---------- ---------   -------------- ---------
                                                               (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)
Federally insured:
   Stafford                          $  6,683,801     25.1 %  $  5,724,586     24.1 %  $  6,290,116      27.4 %
   PLUS/SLS                               419,940      1.6         365,112      1.5         391,981       1.7
   Consolidation                       18,824,726     70.9      17,127,623     72.0      15,672,102      68.3
Non-federally insured                     251,503      0.9         197,147      0.8         180,462       0.8
                                     ------------- --------    ------------ --------   ------------- ---------

     Total                             26,179,970     98.5      23,414,468     98.4      22,534,661      98.2

Unamortized premiums and deferred
   origination costs                      460,167      1.7         401,087      1.7         424,151       1.9
Allowance for loan losses:
   Allowance - federally insured          (23,907)    (0.1)         (7,601)    (0.0)         (7,517)      0.0
   Allowance - non-federally insured      (20,107)    (0.1)        (18,402)    (0.1)        (17,577)     (0.1)
                                     ------------- --------    ------------ --------   ------------- ---------

     Net                             $ 26,596,123    100.0 %  $ 23,789,552    100.0 %  $ 22,933,718     100.0 %
                                     ============= ========    ============ ========   ============= =========

The following table sets forth the loans originated or acquired through each of
the Company's channels:

                                                           THREE MONTHS ENDED                     NINE MONTHS ENDED
                                               -------------------------------------------  ------------------------------
                                               SEPTEMBER 30,   JUNE 30,     SEPTEMBER 30,    SEPTEMBER 30,    SEPTEMBER 30,
                                                   2007          2007           2006             2007             2006
                                               -------------  ------------ ---------------  ---------------  -------------
                                                                         (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

Beginning balance                              $ 25,746,000    24,617,030     22,012,670      23,414,468     19,912,955
Direct channel:
    Consolidation loan originations                 914,842       836,711      1,493,981       2,815,791      3,563,910
    Less consolidation of existing portfolio       (537,539)     (438,993)      (726,700)     (1,450,326)    (1,727,900)
                                               -------------  ------------  -------------   -------------   ------------
      Net consolidation loan originations           377,303       397,718        767,281       1,365,465      1,836,010
    Stafford/PLUS loan originations                 426,740       141,882        385,997         923,450        843,162
Branding partner channel (a) (b)                    125,220       255,703         94,229         583,213        841,258
Forward flow channel                                178,226       392,174        336,775         946,342      1,268,288
Other channels (b)                                   24,373       560,796          2,070         791,087        480,528
                                               -------------  ------------  -------------   -------------   ------------
    Total channel acquisitions                    1,131,862     1,748,273      1,586,352       4,609,557      5,269,246

Repayments, claims, capitalized
    interest, and other                            (192,700)     (397,556)      (368,789)       (826,066)    (1,187,813)
Consolidation loans lost to external parties       (200,719)     (187,350)      (342,400)       (627,473)      (923,600)
Loans sold                                         (304,473)      (34,397)      (353,172)       (390,516)      (536,127)
                                               -------------  ------------  -------------   -------------   ------------
Ending balance                                 $ 26,179,970    25,746,000     22,534,661      26,179,970     22,534,661
                                               =============  ============  =============   =============   ============
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(a) Included in the branding partner channel are private loan originations of $22.1 million, $17.8 million, and $14.9 million for the three months ended September 30, 2007, June 30, 2007, and September 30, 2006, respectively, and $84.2 million and $36.0 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2007 and 2006, respectively.
(b) Included in other channels for the nine months ended September 30, 2006 is $190.1 million of acquisitions that were previously presented as branding partner channel acquisitions. This reclassification was made for comparative purposes due to the nature of the transactions.
STUDENT LOAN SPREAD
The following table analyzes the student loan spread on the Company's portfolio of student loans. This table represents the spread on assets earned in conjunction with the liabilities used to fund the assets, including the effects of net derivative settlements.

                                                               THREE MONTHS ENDED                        NINE MONTHS ENDED
                                                     --------------------------------------------  -----------------------------
                                                      SEPTEMBER 30     JUNE 30,      SEPTEMBER 30,  SEPTEMBER 30,  SEPTEMBER 30,
                                                          2007           2007             2006          2007           2006
                                                     --------------  ------------  --------------  --------------  -------------
Student loan yield                                            7.83 %        7.93 %          7.91 %          7.87 %         7.84 %
Consolidation rebate fees                                    (0.76)        (0.78)          (0.72)          (0.77)         (0.71)
Premium and deferred origination costs amortization          (0.36)        (0.37)          (0.39)          (0.36)         (0.41)
                                                     --------------  ------------  --------------  --------------  -------------

Student loan net yield                                        6.71          6.78            6.80            6.74           6.72
Student loan cost of funds (a)                               (5.65)        (5.50)          (5.32)          (5.54)         (4.99)
                                                     --------------  ------------  --------------  --------------  -------------

Student loan spread                                           1.06          1.28            1.48            1.20           1.73
Variable-rate floor income                                   (0.01)            -               -               -              -
Special allowance yield adjustments, net of
   settlements on derivatives (b)                                -             -           (0.14)              -          (0.28)
                                                     --------------  ------------  --------------  --------------  -------------

Core student loan spread                                      1.05 %        1.28 %          1.34 %          1.20 %         1.45 %
                                                     ==============  ============  ==============  ==============  =============

Average balance of student loans (in thousands)       $ 25,866,660    24,687,280      22,170,118      24,799,585     21,268,972
Average balance of debt outstanding (in thousands)      27,321,874    26,158,525      23,881,928      26,293,342     22,984,011

(a) The student loan cost of funds includes the effects of net settlement costs on the Company's derivative instruments used to hedge the Company's student loan portfolio.
(b) The special allowance yield adjustments represent the impact on net spread had loans earned at statutorily defined rates under a taxable financing. The special allowance yield adjustments include net settlements on derivative instruments that were used to hedge this loan portfolio earning the excess yield. On January 19, 2007, the Company entered into a Settlement Agreement with the Department to resolve the audit by the OIG of the Company's portfolio of student loans receiving 9.5% special allowance payments. Under the terms of the Agreement, all 9.5% special allowance payments were eliminated for periods on and after July 1, 2006. The Company had been deferring recognition of 9.5% special allowance payments related to those loans subject to the OIG audit effective July 1, 2006 pending satisfactory resolution of this issue.
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INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY
A portion of the Company's student loan assets earn a fixed rate. As a result, management has historically used fixed-rate debt and interest rate swaps to reduce the economic effect of interest rate volatility. The following table shows the Company's student loan assets currently earning at a fixed rate as of September 30, 2007:

              BORROWER/
  FIXED        LENDER          ESTIMATED
 INTEREST     WEIGHTED         VARIABLE           BALANCE
   RATE        AVERAGE        CONVERSION         OF FIXED
  RANGE         YIELD            RATE (A)       RATE ASSETS
---------   --------------  ----------------   ------------
                                         (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)
8.0-9.0 %        8.24 %            5.60 %     $    357,752
  >9.0           9.05              6.41            381,866
                                              -------------
                                              $    739,618
                                              =============

----------------------

(a) The estimated variable conversion rate is the estimated short-term interest rate at which loans would convert to variable rate.
As of September 30, 2007, the Company had $217.8 million of fixed-rate debt (excluding the Company's fixed-rate unsecured debt of $475.0 million) that was used by the Company to hedge fixed-rate student loan assets.
During the 4th quarter 2006, in consideration of not receiving 9.5% special allowance payments on a prospective basis, the Company entered into a series of off-setting interest rate swaps that mirrored the $2.45 billion in pre-existing interest rate swaps that the Company had utilized to hedge its loan portfolio receiving 9.5% special allowance payments against increases in interest rates.
During the 2nd quarter 2007, the Company entered into a series of off-setting interest rate swaps that mirrored the remaining interest rate swaps utilized to hedge the Company's student loan portfolio against increases in interest rates.
The net effect of the offsetting derivatives discussed above was to lock in a series of future income streams on underlying trades through their respective maturity dates. A summary of these interest rate swaps follow (notional amount in thousands):
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                                 WEIGHTED                     WEIGHTED
                              AVERAGE FIXED                AVERAGE FIXED
                NOTIONAL       RATE PAID BY    NOTIONAL   RATE RECEIVED BY
 MATURITY        AMOUNT        THE COMPANY      AMOUNT       THE COMPANY
------------ --------------  --------------  ------------ ----------------

   2007       $    512,500       3.42 %      $   512,500       5.25 %
   2008            462,500       3.76            462,500       5.34
   2009            312,500       4.01            312,500       5.37
   2010          1,137,500       4.25          1,137,500       4.75
   2011                  -          -                  -          -
   2012            275,000       4.31            275,000       4.76
   2013            525,000       4.36            525,000       4.80
             --------------  --------------  ------------ ----------------
              $  3,225,000       4.05 %      $ 3,225,000       4.98 %
             ==============  ==============  ============ ================

In August 2007, the Company terminated all interest rate swaps summarized above for net proceeds of $50.8 million.
DERIVATIVE SETTLEMENTS
The following table summarizes the components of derivative settlements.

                                                              THREE MONTHS ENDED               NINE MONTHS ENDED
                                                    --------------------------------------- ------------------------
                                                    SEPTEMBER 30,   JUNE 30,  SEPTEMBER 30, SEPTEMBER 30,  SEPTEMBER
                                                         2007         2007         2006         2007         2006
                                                    ------------- ----------- ------------- ------------- ----------
                                                                         (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)
Interest rate swaps - loan portfolio                 $         -     1,919        4,317        4,753         9,357
Basis swaps - loan portfolio                              (2,608)       58         (145)      (2,489)         (656)
Interest rate swaps - other (a)                            1,729     5,657            -       12,050             -
Special allowance yield adjustment derivatives (a)             -         -        7,909            -        19,794
Cross currency interest rate swaps                        (1,457)   (2,438)      (5,115)      (7,214)      (10,083)
Other (b)                                                      -         -       (1,993)           -        (1,993)
                                                    ------------- ----------- ------------- ------------- ----------
Derivative settlements, net                          $    (2,336)    5,196        4,973        7,100        16,419
                                                    ============= =========== ============= ============= ==========

(a) Derivative settlements for interest rate swaps "other" include settlements on the portfolio of derivatives that the Company had used to hedge 9.5% special allowance payments and the portfolio of off-setting interest rate swaps the Company entered into during the fourth quarter 2006. Settlements on the 9.5% special allowance derivatives were classified in the special allowance yield adjustment derivatives line item through September 30, 2006. Also included in derivative settlements for interest rate swaps "other" are the off-setting derivatives entered into in the 2nd quarter 2007.
(b) During 2006, the Company issued junior subordinated hybrid securities and entered into a derivative instrument to economically lock into a fixed interest rate prior to the actual pricing of the transaction. Upon pricing of these notes, the Company terminated this derivative instrument. The consideration paid by the Company to terminate this derivative was $2.0 million.
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STUDENT LOAN SERVICING
The Company performs servicing activities for its own portfolio and third parties. The following table summarizes the Company's loan servicing volumes for FFELP and private loans. Loan servicing volumes for the Company's discontinued operations are excluded from the table.

                    AS OF              AS OF              AS OF
             SEPTEMBER 30, 2007  DECEMBER 31, 2006  SEPTEMBER 30, 2006
             ------------------  -----------------  ------------------
                               (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

Company                 25,491             21,869              20,772

Third Party              8,026              8,725               9,097
             ------------------  -----------------  ------------------
Total        $          33,517             30,594               29,869
             ==================  =================  ==================
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